focus group discussions (FGD) as lower-level stakeholders. Ten (10) upper-level 
stakeholders were also randomly selected to take part in key informant interviews 
(KII). Seven sessions of (KII) were successfully conducted with individual 
stakeholders. Additionally, two hundred and seventy-three (273) structured 
questionnaires were administered to gather quantitative data. This sample was 
obtained through stratified sampling. Two sub-counties were randomly selected, 
namely Hamisi and Vihiga sub-counties. Comparable to population size, 7 and 4